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REGULAR MEETING

The Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was called to order by Chairman Richard Torpey at 7:36 p.m. in the Town Council Chambers.
PRESENT: Members Richard Torpey;  Timothy Siggia, Richard DeCresenzo 

    
      Alternate: Eddie Camejo.
                   Also Present: Gary Zalucki, Assistant Zoning Enforcement Official
ABSENT: James McElroy; David Repoli; Carol Noel; Michael Kurker
I.
Chairman – Call to Order – 7:36 p.m.
Chairman Torpey began the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance, the reading of the opening statement and a reminder to the audience of the Fire Exits and the appointment of alternate Camejo.
II.
HEARING OF ITEMS TO COME BEFORE THE BOARD; CALL OF ITEMS.

1. Steven Gilmore, 118 Brookfield Drive, Requests a variance from Section 214.2(a) Accessory Structures, To permit a gazebo in front of the house by 8 ft. (Zone R-2)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
The applicant stated that he wanted to put a gazebo on the front corner of his house, 6 feet from the front wall. He wanted an outdoor space for his wife who had cancer and had trouble getting around. There were no questions from the board.   

2. Sergei Gerasimov, agent for Pochmelitza, LLC, 1268 Main Street, Requests a variance from Section 222.1(a)(1), To permit a liquor store within 380 feet of a House of Worship requiring a variance of 120 feet . (Zone B-5)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
The applicant explained that the proposed liquor store was too close to an existing church, the building was previously a bar and then a VFW club. There is an existing liquor store at 90 Burnside Avenue, the applicant is going to purchase the license from that owner and move the business to 1268 Main should the board approve his variance. The board expressed concern over the proximity to the existing liquor store at 90 Burnside Ave., the applicant reiterated that he was not really purchasing the business but was purchasing the license in order to move it. Mr. Camejo questioned the applicant’s  take of the regulations regarding the proximity to the existing church.
III:
HEARINGS DISCUSSION AND BOARD DECISIONS:
1. Steven Gilmore, 118 Brookfield Drive, Requests a variance from Section 214.2(a) Accessory Structures, To permit a gazebo in front of the house by 8 ft. (Zone R-2)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
Motion was made by Mr. Camejo to approve the application as submitted, 2nd by Mr. Siggia, there was discussion of only a 6 foot variance was needed, Mr. Camejo then amended his motion to make it a variance of 6 feet, Mr. Siggia 2nd the amended motion.
Mr. Camejo wished the applicant’s wife well. 
The vote on the motion: 4-0 to approve – motion carries. 
Reason #2 – Relief can be granted without impairment to the integrity of the zoning regulations. 

    Sergei Gerasimov, agent for Pochmelitza, LLC, 1268 Main Street, Requests a variance from Section 222.1(a)(1), To permit a liquor store within 380 feet of a House of Worship requiring a variance of 120 feet . (Zone B-5)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
Motion was made by Mr. Camejo to approve the application as submitted, 2nd by Mr. DeCresenzo, there was discussion of the closing of the existing liquor store at 90 Burnside Ave., Mr. Camejo then amended his motion to require the closing of the liquor store at 90 Burnside Avenue, Mr. DeCresenzo  2nd the amended motion.
Mr. Siggia said that the approval of this does not ignore the spirt of the law and would create a functioning business.
The vote on the motion: 4-0 to approve – motion carries. 
Reason #2 – Relief can be granted without impairment to the integrity of the zoning regulations. 

IV.
OLD BUSINESS - 




NONE





V.
NEW BUSINESS -                                      

NONE






VI.
Miscellaneous




NONE




VII.
APPROVAL OF ZBA MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING October 30, 2014
             Mr. Camejo made a motion to approve the minutes of June 25, 2015 as distributed. Seconded by Mr. Siggia.                

                                                                                             Approved 3-0 -1 abstention 
VIII.
PAYMENT OF BILLS – None
IX.
ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business a motion was made by Mr. Siggia to adjourn the meeting at 8:00 p.m.,  Seconded by Mr. Camejo.
The next regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals is scheduled on Thursday, August 27, 2015.
Respectfully submitted,
Gary Zalucki
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